
 
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 

held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019 
at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
  

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12th June 2019. 
 

H Peacey 
388007 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 
14) 

 

 

 To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

4. POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW  
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager on the Polling Districts and Polling Places Review. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - A REVIEW 
BY THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  
(Pages 27 - 140) 

 

 

 To receive a report on Local Government Ethical Standards. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

6. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2018/19 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
REPORT  (Pages 141 - 256) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
A copy of the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix A) will be 
TO FOLLOW. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  (Pages 
257 - 266) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
implementation of internal audit actions. 

C Mason 
388157 



 
 

8. DISPOSALS AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND 
PROPERTY - UPDATE ON THRESHOLDS  (Pages 267 - 270) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services pro
[...]
this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01480 388169 / email: 
Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 12 June 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S M Burton, E R Butler, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D N Keane and 
H V Masson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D A Giles, 
P Kadewere, J P Morris, D R Underwood, 
D J Wells and J E White. 

 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27th March 
2019 and 15th May 2019 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

6. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

 
 With the aid of a report prepared by the Member Support Assistant (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish 
Councils and the receipt and publication of register of interests forms 
on behalf of District, Town and Parish Councillors.  
 
Attention was drawn to the sudden resignation of the Parish Clerk and 
all remaining Councillors at Woodwalton Parish Council. The Parish 
Clerk vacancy had now been filled and work was underway to co-opt 
individuals on to the Parish to fill the vacancies. 
 
Following a question raised by a Member, the Elections and 
Democratic Services Manager undertook to review the Codes of the 
two Parishes whom have adopted their own Code. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed 

5

Agenda Item 1



and ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. With regard to case number 19/24, a Standards (Hearing) Sub-
Committee would be held on 26th June 2019 to consider the report 
produced by the Independent Investigator. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the 

conclusions of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the busin
[...]

the number of investigations undertaken, types of investigation and 
the value of the fraud identified. Members were required to review the 
work of the Team as part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. 
 
In response to a question raised by the Chairman, the Corporate 
Fraud Manager provided an explanation as to why the number of 
penalties and fines were lower when compared to the number of 
prosecutions. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted, which outlines 

the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team during 
2018/19, be received and noted. 

 

12. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED   

 
 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit 

and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Guidance. The review found that only minor changes were required. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the whistleblowing allegations 
received in the year ending March 2019. One allegation had been 
made by an Officer and one had been received from a member of the 
public. The outcome of both cases was noted. 
 
Having been informed of the addition of the word “updated” in the 
second recommendation contained within the report, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the annual review of the 
whistleblowing policy be noted; and  
 

(b) that the updated Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, 
as attached as Appendix 1 and 2 of the report now 
submitted, be approved.   

 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19   
 

 In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, the 
Committee gave consideration to the Internal Audit Service Annual 
Report and opinion by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 
The Head of Resources drew Members’ attention to the second 

7



paragraph and explained why views on the effectiveness of the key 
controls associated with the financial management system had not 
been included in this year’s Audit Opinion. An explanation was then 
delivered on matters requiring the Committee’s attention; namely debt 
management, small works contract and implementation of agreed 
audit actions on time. The Committee raised a number of questions 
and received a response from the Head of Resources on each. In 
terms of the latter, assurances were received that the matter had 
been raised with Directors and Heads of Service at a recent Senior 
Leadership Team meeting. With regard to the former, an explanation 
was delivered on the process by which debts were written off and the 
involvement of the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources in 
this respect. Other matters discussed included the lead authorities of 
the services falling within 3C shared services, why limited assurance 
had been provided on the IT disaster recovery audit and the risks to 
the Council of the small works contract. 
 
In response to requests made by the Committee, the Head of 
Resources undertook to circulate details about what action was being 
undertaken by 3C shared services in respect of debt management 
and IT disaster recovery. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s opinion be 

taken into account when considering the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19. 

 

14. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was appended the Committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for the 
year ending 31st March 2019. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the low return of skills and training 
needs assessment forms from Committee Members, it was agreed 
that the forms should be circulated again by the Internal Audit and 
Risk Manager.   
 
Subject to the inclusion of additional text by the Chairman in the 
introductory section of the report and in noting that an update had 
been provided by the Head of Development on the effectiveness of 
the Finance and Procurement Governance Board in the Committee’s 
Progress Report (Minute No. 19/15 refers), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual 
Report to Council for the year ending 31st March 2019 
be approved for submission to the Council; and 

 
(b) that the Internal Audit and Risk Manager be authorised, 

after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 

8



to approve any amendments to the Report.  
 

15. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. The Committee agreed to the 
removal of “Governance Boards – Effectiveness Review” from the 
progress report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16. AUDIT OF 2018/19 FINAL ACCOUNTS   
 

 At the conclusion of the meeting, the Head of Resources apprised the 
Committee with issues around the audit of the 2018/19 final accounts. 
Owing to a lack of resource within Ernst and Young, the audit would 
not be completed before the deadline of 31st July 2019. Despite this, 
the Council would still be required to publish the accounts with a 
statement explaining why they had not been audited.  
 
The Head of Resources explained that the matter had been drawn to 
his attention 5-6 weeks ago and since then, he had written to 
numerous individuals and organisations including the Chief Executive 
of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), Ernst and Young LLP, 
local MP and the Local Government Association (LGA). A meeting 
had been held with the Chairman of PSAA and representatives from 
Ernst and Young but little progress had been made.   
 
Members expressed their grave concerns over the matter and 
commented that this was particularly disappointing given that the 
Council would be in the first of its five year contract with PSAA. In 
response to questions, Members noted that the final accounts were 
likely to be presented at the Committee’s October 2019 meeting. 
PSAA were yet to confirm a date for when the audit would be 
complete. This was of particular concern as it was impacting upon the 
availability of the Financial Services Team over the summer holiday 
period. In concluding their discussions, Members noted that the Head 
of Resources would be inviting representatives from Ernst and Young 
LLP to the Committee’s July 2019 meeting to provide an update on 
the latest position. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Code of Conduct Complaints - Update 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 25th July 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and Parish Councils, for 
monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of 
investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding 
complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in June 
2019. 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed or 

ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of 
[...]
iamentary Elections) 
Regulations 2006 require each authority to undertake a review of all of the polling 
districts and polling places in its area on a regular basis and the Electoral 
Registration and Administration Act 2013 requires each authority to complete and 
carry out a review in a 16 month period beginning on 1st October of every fifth year 
after 1st October 2013.  
 
The last full review was undertaken in October 2013 and an interim review 
undertaken in 2016 following the completion of the review of electoral arrangements 
by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) of 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Huntingdonshire District Council. It is now 
necessary to carry out the next scheduled review which needs to be completed by 
31st January 2020 so that any changes can be reflected in the new Register of 
Electors to be published on 1st December 2019. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 to note the process involved in the review of polling districts and polling 

places, proposals and timetable for consultation. 
 

 

15

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint members with details of the process 

involved with a review of polling districts and polling places as required by 
Section 16 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) 

Regulations 2006 require each authority to undertake a review of all of the 
polling districts and polling places in its area on a regular basis.  The last such 
review was completed in 2013 and an interim review in 2016 following the 
completion of the review of electoral arrangements by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) of Cambridgeshire County Council 
and Huntingdonshire District Council.  Following an amendment in the Electoral 
Registration and Administration Act 2013, it is now necessary to carr
[...]
polling stations used is set out in Appendix A. 
 

4.3 It has been the practice to respond to feedback from Presiding Officers and 
Polling Station Inspectors on the adequacy and suitability of polling stations 
when elections are held.  This is taken into account on an ongoing basis at each 
scheduled election. In May 2019 Polling Station Inspectors carried out a further 
survey of all polling stations in the District. The results of the survey will be 
considered as part of the review. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 

  
5.1 The Council is required to undertake a consultation on the existing and any 

proposed arrangements for polling districts and polling places and that 
commenced on 3rd July 2019, running until 14th August 2019 with all electors 
and interested parties and the full consultation is hosted on the Council’s 
website. Details have also been sent to all County and District Councillors, MPs 
and Town and Parish Clerks, as well as Returning Officers for the 
Constituencies of Huntingdon and Peterborough, the Returning Officer for 

17



Cambridgeshire County Council, political agents/parties and local disability 
groups. 
 

5.2 Following receipt and consideration of any representations, final proposals for 
polling districts and polling places will be presented to Council for adoption at 
their meeting on 9th October 2019 and a revised register of electors produced 
on 1st December 2019. 
 

6. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 

6.1 Failure to consider all representations fully and complete the review to decide 
on the most appropriate polling districts and polling places may not allow the 
Returning Officer to run effective elections. 

 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 There are no significant legal implications other than the review is a legal 

requirement and must be completed by 31st January 2020. 
 

8. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
8.1 In accordance with the Representation of the People Act 1983, Electoral 

Registration and Administration Act 2006 and
[...]
llage Hall 1416

Yaxley GB The Parish of  Yaxley (right 

of Middletons Road)

Royal British Legion Hall, 210 

Broadway, Yaxley

3779

Yaxley GC The Parish of  Yaxley (right 

of Middletons Road)

Owen Pooley Hall, Main Street, 

Yaxley

3300

The Stukeleys

Warboys

Parish Centre, Warboys

Yaxley

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Local Government Ethical Standards – A Review by the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 25th July 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader  
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report provides Members with a summary of the review undertaken by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on ethical standards and review of 
the effectiveness of the arrangements introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The 
CSPL undertook a detailed review in 2018 seeking evidence from all interested 
stakeholders that resulted in a number of recommendations and identified best 
practice to improve ethical standards in local government. 
 
The report identifies best practice recommendations for local authorities that the 
CSPL have suggested could be considered a benchmark of good ethical practice. 
 
 
The Committee is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that the report of the review of Local Government Ethical Standards 
undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life be noted; and 
 

(b) that a further report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee 
reviewing the best practice recommendations for local authorities and 
identifies any changes necessary to the Council’s processes. 

27

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of the review 

undertaken by the Committee on Stand
[...]
 Leader; 
Leader of the Opposition; group 
whips; community representative

Cornwall Council 24 September 2018 Standards committee; Chief 
Executive; Monitoring Officer 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer; 
Leader; Independent Persons; 
independent members of 
standards committee; Cornwall 
Association of Local Councils

Camden Council 15 October 2018 Monitoring Officer; Chief 
Executive; Administration Chief 
Whip; Leader of the Opposition; 
Independent Person*

*Follow-up telephone conversation

138



139



Committee on Standards in Public Life

Room GC.07, 1 Horse Guards Road, London SW1A 2HQ 

Tel: 020 7271 2948

Email: public@public-standards.gov.uk

January 2019

140



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title: Approval for Publication of the 2018/19 Annual Governance 

Statement and the Annual Financial Report 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 25 July 2019  
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray (Deputy Executive 

Leader) 
 
Report by: Head of Resources  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Council is required by statute to produce both an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS, Appendix A) and an Unaudited Annual Financial Report (AFR, Appendix B). 
Both of these documents are produced in line with statutory regulations and are 
required to be approved by ‘those charged with governance’ and published by 31 
July. 
 
In respect of the AGS, the main themes for 2018/19 are: 

o Housing affordability  
o Morbidity/growing number of years of ill health  
o Wider economic environment  
o Skill levels and educational attainment 
o Partner agency operational pressures 
o Environmental pressures 

 
At the time of publication the agenda the AGS is not finalised and will follow in due 
course. 
 
In respect of the Unaudited AFR, members should note: 

o Achieved underspend of £0.248m against a budget of £17.282m 
o Net contribution to reserves of £1.210m 
o Continued to maintain General Fund Reserves at 15% of net expenditure 
o Delivered acquisitions of £11.418m in relation to the Commercial Investment 

Strategy as a part of the on-going £30m business plan 
o Delivery of Business Rates growth within the Enterprise Zone of £1.132m 

 
However, due to circumstances beyond the Council’s control the audited AFR is not 
available for approval by this committee. This is due resourcing issues experienced 
within Ernst and Young (EY), our auditors and therefore an audit opinion will not be 
presented to this committee for approval by 31st July 2019.  However, the Council 
must still meet its statutory obligations; therefore we are required to publish the 
Unaudited AFR and a Notice of Publication (Appendix C). 

 
 
 
 
 

141

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations: 
 

1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix A) and authorises the 
Executive Leader and Managing Director to sign the Statement on behalf of 
the Council. 

2. Consider and approve the Unaudited Annual Financial Report (Appendix B). 
3. Consider and approve the Notice of Publication (Appendix C). 

 
 

142



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To complete the processes for finalising and publishing the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and Annual Finance Report (AFR) for 2018/19. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Corporate Governance Committee is designated as ‘those charged with 

governance’ and consequently it is required to approve both the AGS and 
AFR prior to publication by the statutory deadline of 31 July. To do this the 
Committee needs to follow the stages in the order shown in the report. 

 
3. APPROVE THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (TO FOLLOW) 
 
3.1 The Committee, on behalf of the Council is required to review once a year the 

effectiveness of its system of internal control and following that review approve 
the AGS. The AGS will be published alongside the AFR and is shown at 
Appendix A. 

 
3.2 A copy of the draft AGS has been previously circulat
[...]
 - A Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Executive summary
	List of recommendations
	List of best practice
	Introduction
	Chapter 1: Overview of standards
	Chapter 2: Codes of conduct and interests
	Chapter 3: Investigations and safeguards
	Chapter 4: Sanctions
	Chapter 5: Town and parish councils
	Chapter 6: Supporting officers
	Chapter 7: Councils’ corporate arrangements
	Chapter 8: Leadership and culture
	Conclusion
	Appendix 1: About the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Appendix 2: Methodology



	6 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2018/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
	Appendix B - HDC AFR 2018-19 Published Unaudited Accounts
	Page 20 Signed
	Page 22 Signed
	Page 26 Balance sheet Signed
	HDC AFR 2018.19 Published Draft Accounts signed pages

	Appendix C - HDC Notice of Publication

	7 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS
	Implementation of Internal Audit Actions - Appendix

	8 DISPOSALS AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND PROPERTY - UPDATE ON THRESHOLDS
	9 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, P Kadewere, D A Giles, 
Dr P L R Gaskin and D N Keane. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors H V Masson, J P Morris, D J Wells, 
S M Burton and Mrs S Conboy. 

 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th June 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

19 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee were provided with a 
summary and update of completed and ongoing complaints received regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the 
start of the year. With regards to case number 19/24, a Standards (Hearing) Sub-
Committee would be convened to consider the report produced by the 
Independent Investigator.  
 
A discussion then ensued on the level of information provided within the report 
and requests were made for additional information to be provided. Following 
debate, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager undertook to include a 
timeline for each case in future reports and to give further consideration to 
requests made by Members which were likely to reveal the identity of individuals. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusions of cases 

resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 
(Councillor D A Giles abstained from voting on this item). 

 



 

20 POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW  
 
With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were acquainted 
with details of the process involved to undertake a review of polling districts and 
polling places as required by Section 16 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006. 
 
By way of background, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager informed 
the Committee of the legislative requirement to undertake the review which was 
currently out for public consultation closing on 14 August 2019. Members noted 
that the consultation had also been sent to a wide range of stakeholders 
including County and District Councillors, MPs, Town and Parish Clerks, 
Returning Officers for the Constituencies of Huntingdon and Peterborough, the 
Returning Officer for Cambridgeshire County Council, political agents/parties and 
local disability groups.  
 
Having had their attention drawn to a minor textual amendment to Appendix A 
and in noting that final proposals would be submitted to Council for adoption at 
its meeting on 9th October 2019, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the process involved in the review of polling districts and polling 
places, proposals and timetable for consultation be noted. 

 
21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - A REVIEW BY THE 

COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  
 
A report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) providing a summary of the 
review undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life on ethical 
standards and review of the effectiveness of the arrangements introduced by the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
Attention was drawn to the best practice recommendations directed to local 
authorities, where it was noted that a further report would be submitted at the 
Committee’s next meeting. In doing so, a question was raised by the Chairman 
querying when the gifts and hospitality register was last reviewed by the Council. 
The Elections and Democratic Services Manager confirmed that a review would 
be timely as it had last been considered in 2012 and that consideration should 
also be given to Member training in this respect. Following brief debate on 
whether candidates standing for or accepting public offices should not be 
required publicly to disclose their home address, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report of the review of Local Government Ethical Standards 
undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that a further report be presented to the next meeting of the 

Committee reviewing the best practice recommendations for local 



 

authorities and identifies any changes necessary to the Council’s 
processes. 

 
22 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2018/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

STATEMENT AND THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
(Mr Suresh Patel, Ernst Young LLP, was in attendance for consideration of this 
item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the process for finalising and 
publishing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and the Annual 
Finance Report (AFR) for 2018/19. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 19/16, the Head of Resources confirmed the position with 
regard to the unaudited accounts and drew attention to Appendix C which 
outlined the draft Notice of Publication for the Statement of Accounts 2018/19. 
With reference to the draft Annual Governance Statement outlined in Appendix 
A, the Finance Manager reported that an additional risk around environmental 
pressures had been included. Despite this, the Committee were assured that the 
governance arrangements and the internal control environment were considered 
to be operating effectively. Attention was then drawn to the key financial 
highlights where it was noted that the Council had achieved an underspend of 
£0.248m against a budget of £17.282m. 
 
Mr S Patel of Ernst Young LLP, offered his sincere apologies to the Committee, 
the Head of Resources and his team for failing to deliver audited accounts by the 
required deadline. He then went on to explain the significant resource issues he 
was experiencing within his organisation and the challenges that remained to 
successfully attract, recruit and retain employees within the audit sector. The 
Committee were reminded of the meetings held between Ernst Young LLP, the 
District Council and Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to discuss the 
issue of the unaudited accounts. In his concluding remarks, Mr S Patel reassured 
the Committee that the audit process would commence in August with a view to 
reporting back to Members at their October 2019 meeting. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman placed on record his disappointment 
at the impact the unaudited accounts were having upon the Council and the 
additional pressures it was placing upon staff over the summer holiday period. 
Members raised a number of questions with Mr S Patel and received a response 
to each. Matters discussed included assurances on completing the audit over the 
summer holiday period, whether financial penalties were incurred, the potential 
impact this might have upon the Council’s reputation, the current contract with 
PSAA, whether additional resource would be necessary to meet the demands of 
the external audit and if these costs could be recovered and the views of the 
Cabinet and Senior Leadership Team at the Council. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Annual Governance Statement attached at Appendix A of 
the report now submitted be approved and the Executive Leader and 
Managing Director be authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of 
the Council; 



 

 
(b) that the Unaudited Annual Financial Report as attached at Appendix 

B of the report now submitted be approved; and 
 

(c) that the Notice of Publication as attached at Appendix C of the report 
now submitted be approved. 

 
23 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
By way of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) and in accordance with the Framework agreed by the Committee in 
2017, Members were presented with the outstanding internal audit actions as at 
30th June 2019.  
 
It was noted that there were 14 audit actions not implemented by their original 
target date, of which 3 actions were 2 years or more older. Of particular concern 
to Members was the nature and number of outstanding audit actions falling under 
the responsibility of 3C ICT. Having expressed their disappointment at the lack of 
progress made, the Chairman suggested that the Committee might wish to invite 
Officers to their next meeting if progress had not been delivered over the 
summer period. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; and 
 
(b) that the Head of Resources be requested to submit an email update 

to the Committee in September 2019 on the status of outstanding 
audit actions to enable Members to determine which Officers to invite 
to its October 2019 meeting. 

 
24 DISPOSALS AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND PROPERTY - 

UPDATE ON THRESHOLDS  
 
The Committee were acquainted with a report by the Head of Resources (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) providing an update to Members on 
the Disposals and Acquisitions Policy. Having had their attention drawn to the 
thresholds outlined in the policy and the outcome of consultations with the 
Executive Member for Strategic Resources, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to receive and note the report now submitted; and 
 

(b) to review the acquisition and disposal policy thresholds in 24 months’ 
time.  

 
25 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. Whereupon, it was 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


